



Administrative Summary Report

Log No: 2019-0002691

This ASR provides crucial information to reporting parties, accused members and accused members' supervisors. The information contained herein is intended to display Department member's accountability and foster the relationship with members of the public by ensuring legitimacy and community confidence. The following are definitions of recommended findings:

- **Sustained** - where it is determined that the allegation is supported by the evidence;
- **Not Sustained** - where it is determined that there is insufficient evidence to prove the allegations;
- **Unfounded** - where it is determined by that an allegation is false or not factual; or
- **Exonerated** - where it is determined that the conduct described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper.

INCIDENT DESCRIPTION

On 7/14/2019 911 was called to my home due to my brother [REDACTED] with a history on bipolar disorder and manic behavior actively voicing suicidal thoughts wanting to kill himself. The responding officers arrived at my home and were irritable and said this was a family issue and it was not, my brother has a history of psychiatric issues and all we wanted was for him to be escorted to the hospital, the law in Illinois clearly states that a person must not be released if they are a harm to themselves or others which on this date my brother was making suicidal statements and the Chicago Police responding officers dismissed this as a family issue and even said that the paramedics didn't want to come get him because they didn't feel like it. The responding officer stated in his words I will not put a crazy person in my squad car. This has been the 3rd time Scottsdale Chicago Police officers have refused to take my brother who is suicidal voicing suicidal and homicidal thoughts due to them not wanting to take him against his will. When a person is a threat to himself or others they must automatically be held against their will and CPD has repeatedly refused to help in this situation.

Was it in a School?: No

Was it in a Police Facility?: No

LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE: 41 [REDACTED] W 81st Place

DATE & TIME OF INCIDENT: 14 Jul 2019, 11:20

NARRATIVE SUMMARY:

The Investigator gathered available evidence as listed. Based on their respective findings, this log number investigation has been concluded with the recommendations listed. Evidence was evaluated and considered by the investigator to reach their findings.

- A sworn affidavit was obtained.
- Body Worn Camera video was available and reviewed.
- PCAD records, which document a unit's 911 dispatch history, were identified and reviewed.
- Various CPD reports or other documents related to this incident were available and analyzed.
- The accused party or parties were interviewed.
- The accused member's complimentary and disciplinary history were taken into consideration when determining the



Administrative Summary Report

Log No: 2019-0002691

appropriate discipline for sustained allegations.

*(Listed above are items for which the investigator has indicated as having been obtained and relevant to the investigation. This list is not inclusive of all items. For item list, please see Placeholder narrative text box below for more information.)

INVESTIGATIVE CONCLUSION:

Based on the statements of the involved parties and the gathered evidence in this log investigation, the undersigned finds that the following allegation(s) are SUSTAINED. Based on the SUSTAINED finding(s) and after taking into consideration the accused member's complimentary and disciplinary histories, the undersigned recommends that the following action be taken:

Accused:	JON MIKUZIS
Rank:	POLICE OFFICER
Star Number:	3639

RECOMMENDED PENALTY: 100 - REPRIMAND

Allegations

1 - Sustained - Operation/Personnel Violations/Inadequate/Failure to Provide Service

Allegation: It is alleged that on July 14, 2019, 11:20 am, at the location of 41███ W. 81st Place Chicago IL. 60652 the accused Officer responded to a call of a man threatening suicide, the Officer told the complainant that it was not a police matter that it was a family matter. The accused further told the complainant that he would not put a crazy person in his squad car that is what an ambulance is for.

Rule Violation: 11 - INCOMPETENCY OR INEFFICIENCY IN THE PERFORMANCE OF DUTY - The accused Officer on July 14, 2019, 11:20 am, at the location of 41███ W. 81st Place Chicago IL. 60652 responded to a call of a man threatening suicide, the Officer told the complainant that it was not a police matter that it was a family matter. The accused further told the complainant that he would not put a crazy person in his squad car that is what an ambulance is for in violation of Special Order S04-20-02 section 4 subsection B. [1 count(s)]